GERMISTON PHASE II HOUSING COMPANY (SOC) LTD t/a EKURHULENI
HOUSING COMPANY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2018

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2018 2017

37. Prior period errors

One Motor Vehicle had a net book value of zero at the end of 2016/17 financial year. The net book value has now been
adjusted in the previous period by a residual value based on the retail price and the depreciation was adjusted accordingly. The
total adjustment of R45 959 has been made to the net book value of the asset. Similarly, other equipment items were adjusted
to the total value of R1412.

An amount of R 11 213 reversed in error in the 2016/17 financial year is now being corrected. The amount relates to VAT
portion of general expenses which was booked to the VAT control account as an accrual. The reversal of the accrual was
duplicated in the VAT control account.

Remuneration of the Company Secretary was not disclosed separetely in the prior period, it is now disclosed separetely in note
22.

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

Statement of financial position Balance as
previously
reported

Restated
balance

Adjustment

Accumulated Depreciation: IT Equipment (325,210) (325,247) 37
Accumulated Depreciation: Other Equipment (317,990) (316,577) (1,413)
Accumulated Depreciation: Motor Vehicle (171,749) (125,790) (45,959)
VAT Receivable 532,268 543,481 (11,213)

(282,681) (224,133) (58,548)

Statement of Financial Performance Balance as
previously
reported

Restated
balance

Adjustment

General expenses (21,444,576) (21,433,363) 11,213
Depreciation and amortisation (2,160,279) (2,112,944) 47,335

(23,604,855) (23,546,307) 58,548

38. Budget differences

Reconciliation of Original Budget

The difference between the original budget as approved by the City of Ekurhuleni and the original budget disclosed in the
Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actuals is due to the reallocation of budget between line items during the year. The
comparison in the table below indicates the reallocations made between the line items and within the approved budget
parameters:

Budget line item Original
budget

Entity's
reallocation
adjustments

Original
budget -

reallocated
Employee costs 19,308,000 2,142,200 21,450,200
Remuneration of non-executive directors - 2,914,000 2,914,000
Contracted Services 9,589,000 2,188,168 11,777,168
Operational Costs 21,890,000 (3,682,637) 18,207,363
Interest 27,000 50,000 77,000
Contribution for bad debts 5,907,000 (3,961,731) 1,945,269
Depreciation and Amortisation 1,378,000 350,000 1,728,000

58,099,000 - 58,099,000

46

	General Information
	Country of incorporation and domicile
	Legal form of entity
	Nature of business and principal activities
	Registered office
	Business address
	Postal address
	Bankers
	Auditors
	Company Secretary
	Company registration number

	Contents
	Accounting Officer's Responsibilities and Approval
	Directors' Report
	Incorporation
	Review of activities
	Going concern
	Subsequent events
	Accounting policies
	Contributions from owners
	Non-current assets
	Directors
	Company Secretary
	Corporate governance
	Controlling municipality
	Bankers
	Auditors

	Company Secretary’s Certification